

LISTING ON 14.08.2014
COURT NO. 2
ITEM NO. 37

SEC.IV-A

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 4399-4400 AND
23045-23054 OF 2013

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 1-2

(Applications for condonation of delay in filing SLP(C) Nos. 4399-4400 of 2013)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 11-50

(Applications for permission to file additional documents in SLP(C) Nos. 23045-23054 of 2013)

Anand & Ors., Etc.

...Petitioners

-Versus-

Asst. Commissioner & Land Acquisition Officer & Ors.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

SLP(C) Nos. 4399-4400 of 2013

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 21.01.2013 with an Office Report dated 18.01.2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

*“Permission to file special leave petition is granted.
Delay in filing substitution application is condoned.
Prayer made in the application for substitution is allowed.
Issue notice on the application seeking condonation of
delay as also on the special leave petitions.”*

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to all the three common respondents on 25.03.2014 by Regd. A.D. Post.

Thereafter, the matters above mentioned were listed before the Ld. Registrar on 29.04.2013, when he was pleased to pass the following Order:

*“Office report indicates that the respondents have been
duly served through the Ld. Trial Court but none appeared nor
any steps taken on their behalf.
No further steps required to be taken in the matter. It be
processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.”*

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Advocate has on 09.07.2013 filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of all the three respondents and has also on 09.09.2013 filed Counter Affidavit and the same is being circulated with this report. He has not mentioned "no additional ground" raised in the Counter Affidavit.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

SLP(C) Nos. 23045-23054 of 2013

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 05.08.2013 with an Office Report dated 03.08.2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

*"Exemption from filing O.T. is allowed.
Issue notice.
Tag with SLP(C) Nos. 4399-4400/2013 (@ CC No.
19407-19408/2012)."*

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to common Respondent Nos. 1-2 on 17.08.2013 through Regd. A.D. Post. Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Avocate has put in appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 1 and has on 07.01.2014 filed statement of objection with affidavit. Copy of same has already been included in the Paper Books. Mrs. Kanchan Kaur Dhodi, Advocate have put in appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 2 but no Counter Affidavit filed.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

It is submitted that the matters above mentioned were listed before the Ld. Registrar on 04.07.2014, when he was pleased to pass the following Order:

*"Ld.counsel for the petitioners and the learned counsel
for the Respondent No. 2 are present.
The Respondent No. 1 has already filed the counter
affidavit as is palpable from the perusal of the office report. As
far as the Respondent No.2 is concerned, although by order
dated 14.02.2014 of this Court last opportunity to file the
counter affidavit was given to him, yet he has not done the
needful so far. Therefore, no further extension is warranted to
be given to him on that count taking into consideration the rule*

position. Viewed in that context, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court under the rules."

It is further submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has on 07.07.2014 filed Rejoinder Affidavit with the leave of the Hon'ble Court. Copy of same has been included in the Paper Books.

It is lastly submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has on 07.07.2014 filed additional documents alongwith application for permission to file additional documents with affidavit. Copy of same has been placed with SLP Paper Books.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 13th day of August, 2014.

Copy to: Mr. B.S. Prasad, Advocate
Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Advocate
Dr. (Mrs.) Vipin Gupta, Advocate
Mrs. Kanchan Kaur Dhodi, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

-kzd